SABEK, INCORPORATED

PETROLEUM MARKETING
2
1045 Airport Boulevard -
Scuth San Francisco, CA 94080 Z v
(415) 588-3088 g ‘A%
'z
) ?O
January 12, 1994 £ A
!

Ms. Jennifer Eberle w
Hazardous Materials Specialist )
Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
80 Swam Way, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re. : Site located at 1230- 14th St., Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Eberle:

Per Mr. Gil Jensen's request in our meeting December 15, 1993, here is a summary report
on the above referenced site. This report is prepared based on the facts and available
information to help your office for a thorough review and determination of the responsible
party for the site contamination cleanup.

BACKGROUND
we completed our review of the available files and records in the following list:

CITY OF OAKLAND-BUILDING DEPARTMENT
1. Old Permit Records
2. Aerial Photography
3. Sanborn Insurance Company Maps

CITY OF OAKLAND-FIRE PREVENTION DEPARTMENT
« Underground Tank Installation and Repair Permits

Our understanding and findings are summarized as follow:

* Five (5) structures (three dwellings and two garages) were demolished on this
site to make room for a Shell Service Station to be built .
{SANBORN MAPS)




* A permit to build a service station was granted to Shell Oil Company on
July 30, 1958.
{(ATTACHMENT 1)

* Shell Oil Company operated a service station including retail motor fuel sales
for the next twenty five years.
(ATTACHMENT 2)

* Property was sold to Mr. Richard Jameson in November 1, 1983.
(ATTACHMENT 3)

* Mr. Richard Jameson sold the property to Mr. Andy Saberi (current owner)
in March 31,1984,
(ATTACHMENT 4)

* Mr. Andy Saberi leased the property to Mr. Som D. Gupta as an automotive
fueling station from August 19, 1985 to August 18, 1990,
(ATTACHMENT 5)

A chain of owner/operators for this site shows:

Shell Oil Company Owner/Operator  December 23, 1958 to November 1, 1983
(Owned and Operated for 25 years)

Mr. Richard Jameson Owner/Operator  November 1, 1983 to March 31, 1984*
(Owned and Operated for 3 days)

ekmchap SR

(Owned and Operated for one yaér and five months)

st e Operator
(Operated for 5 years)
E o 0. i ” ¥ A sf'-".“"‘?"f;"' "'. o Bresen oy |
(Site is sill owaed by Mr. Saberi but has not been opeated since August 18,1990y

Upon removal of /fm{ underground tanks on August 24, 1993, and subsequent sampling,
it was confirmed that soil has been impacted by unauthorized release of petroleum
products. A copy of the analytical results for soil samples, collected after tank removal
procedure, is included in ATTACHMENT 6 for your review.

* Mr. Jameson confirmed that the property sales was a "Double Escrow", and he only
operated the site for a few days prior to Mr. Saberi's ownership.



Available tank testing results are documented in ATTACHMENT 7.

Chﬁ’he n@\.@'yﬂ M) o toske  feaks,
SUMMARY : noted |
It is clear that Shell Qil Company has operated this site for 25 years prior to relatively

short occupancies by others. Additionally, this facility was operated as a gasoline retail
service by Mr. Gupta for five years. The lease agreement between Mr. Saberi (Landlord)

and Mr. Gupta (Tenant) explicitly states that " ..Tenant, at Tenant's expense, shall
maintain and comply with all ordinances, rules and regulations pertaining to gasoline
storage tanks....", and that "Landlord shall have no responsibility for the gasoline tanks." g

We have no evidence that any unauthorized release or leak occurred during Mr. Saberi's
ownership and operation. Unfortunately we have not been provided with any
documentation as to the practices and possible repairs on this site during long occupancy )
and operation by Shell Oil Company; however, we have several documents which indicate
Mr. Gupta has been cited for violation of regulations by Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD). Moreover, there are documents such as an invoice
offering that repair has been performed on the tanks and/or the accessories during Mr.
Gupta's operation. Finally, the letters from Sabek Inc. as the petroleum distributor to Mr.
Gupta over the years reflect bad housekeeping practices and negligence at the facility
during his operation.

CONCLUSION

Based on the site history, tank removal report, and soil chemical analyses review, it
appears that the existing contamination at this site is the result of a system failure such as
pipe, and/or many years of overspill and bad housekeeping practices. There is no evidence
that any spill or repair occurred during Mr. Saberi's operation; therefore, it is highly
unlikely that such a short period of operation could have created a problem of this
magnitude. However, Shell Oil Company with 25 years of services with no disclosure of

any potential problem in that period and Mr. Gupta with 5 years of operation with records

of multiple violations of regulations and negligence are the most likely responsible parties.




We value the opportunity that we have been given to provide you with this summary
report. Naturally, we hope after you completed your review it will be clear that in the
course of 32 years of handling petroleum products at this site Mr. Saberi's operation lasted
only one year and four months with an excellent maintenance record. This time period
constitutes approximately 4% of the total site’s operational lifetime. Additionally, we hope
the information provided to you will bring more insight into the past practices of all

operators, so you can reach an accurate and fair decision on the responsible party.
Your attention and consideration in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

R

Marc Zomorodi
Environmental & Operational Coordinator

Enclosures

cc.  Mr. Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey, 7677 Qakport St., Suite 400,
Oakland, CA 94621
Law Offices of William H. Paynter, 809 Broadway, Suite 6, Sonoma, CA 95476



ATTACHMENTS

1.
APPROVED APPLICATION (PERMIT) TO ERECT A NEW BUILDING
(Granted to Shell Oil Company On July 30th of 1958)

2.
CiTY OF QAKLAND
PERMIT TO EXCAVATE AND INSTALL, REPAIR, OR REMOVE INFLAMMABLE
LIQUID TANKS

(Shows Shell Oil Company As The Owner In October 21, 1982)

3.

GRANT DEED DATED NOVEMBER 1, 1983
(Sales By Shell Oil Company To Mr. Richard Jameson)
4.

GRANT DEED DATED MARCH 31, 1984
(Sales By Mr. Richard Jameson To Mr. Saberi)
5.

LEASE DOCUMENT
AUGUST 19, 1985 TO AUGUST 18, 1990
(Signed by Mr. Gupta as Tenant and Mr. Saberi as Landlord)

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS DOCUMENTATION
TANK TESTING RESULTS

MR. GUPTA'S OPERATION DOCUMENTS:

A. BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD)

NOTIFICATIONS OF VIOLATION
FINES AND SETTLEMENTS

B. REPAIR INVOICE

C. LETTERS FROM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTOR TO MR. GUPTA ON;
SPILL. BY MR. GUPTA'S FACILITY AND REQUEST FOR CLEANUP
EQUIPMENT FAILURES NOTICE
CITY OF OAKLAND NOTICE TO ABATE
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ATTACHMENT 1

APPROVED APPLICATION (PERMIT) TO ERECT A NEW BUILDING
(Granted to Shell Oil Company On July 30th of 1958)
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ATTACHMENT 2

CITY OF OAKLAND
PERMIT TO EXCAVATE AND INSTALL, REPAIR, OR REMOVE INFLAMMABLE
LIQUID TANKS
(Shows Shell Qil Company As The Owner In October 21, 1982)
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ATTACHMENT 3

GRANT DEED DATED NOVEMBER 1, 1983
{(Sales By Shell Qil Company To Mr. Richard Jameson)
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Boulevard, Suite B103 in Lafayette, California 94549 (harein called

"\\t‘mﬂﬁlé‘& T“ﬁ“fs lﬂ's. co. et pexo i el T 5, %:S‘cr e, I
" ¢ .NE C. D!\VID l e e e et > , :
Yo sder Atamnda Deonte, [0 ‘;.._ .
THIS IS A DEED dated /4év%pztismz. / . 1983, by SHELL OIL :’ e
i ¥
\g}/ COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 3468 Mt. Diable !g
i3 :
¥

"Grantor®} to RICHARD A. JAMESON, a married man as his separate B
property, of 400 Jacaranda, Fremant, California 94538 (herein

called "Grantee").

GRANTOR, for valuable consideration received, hersby grants

to Grantee the following described Premises in the City of Oskland,

County of Alameda, State of California:

BEGINMING AT A POINT formed by the intersection of the
northern line of T4th Street with the eastern line of
Union Street and running thence easterly along said
northern line of 14th Street a distance of one hundred
fourteen and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet; thence
northerly parallel with said eastern line of Union
Street a distance of one hundred five and no hundredths
{105.010) feet thence westerly paraliel with said northern
line of 14th Street a distance of one hundred fourteen
and fifty hundredths (114.50) feet to said eastern line
of Union Street; and thence southerly along said eastern
Tine of Union Street a distance of one hundred five and
no hundredths (105.00) feet to said northern line of
14th Street and the point of beginning,

BEING A PORTION of Block 586, as said block is shown on
Boardman's Map of Qakland, on file in the 0ffice of the
County Recorder of Alameda County.

Assessor's Parcel No. 5-377-19-1

together with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto and all
buildings and land improvements thereon; but subiect to the liens of
all taxes and assessments for the year 1983-84 and subsequent years,
to ail easements, rights-of-way, reservations, restrictions and
encumbrances of record, to any existing tenancies, to all zoning Jaws
and ordinances, and to any state of facts an accurate survey or
inspection of the premises would show.

EXECUTED by Grantor as of the date first herein specified.
ATTEST: SHELL OIL COMPANY

i/ ASSISTA sn:z:.resmnk’/ C& ?. L. CLEYENTS
] MAHAGER, CORPORATE REAL ESTATE
ADMTINGTRATIVE SERVICE

[—3
———
[
S,




ATTACHMENT 4

GRANT DEED DATED MARCH 31, 1984
(Sales By Mr. Richard Jameson To Mr. Saberi)
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By this instrument dated March 31, 1984 , for » vluahle considesation,

RICHARD A. JAMESON, a merried man as his separate property °

hereby GRANTS te  ANDY SABERI, a married man

the following described ne-l/émr in the State of Califomis, County of... AL7TEAA

Oakland
/

Beginning at a roint faxmed by the intersection of the northern line nf
1d4th Street with the eastern line of Union Street and running thence
easterly along 5aid northern line of 1l4th Street a distance of one
hundred fourteen and £ifty hundredths (114.50) feet; thence northerly
parallel with raid eastern line of Union Street a distsncs of me
coee e Yundred five and no hundredths (105.00) feet thenre westerly paraiiel
with said northern line of J4th Street, a distance of one hunired
fonrteen and fifty hndredths (114,50} feet to sald eastern lire of
Union Street: and thence southerly alrng <aid eastern line of Union
Street, a distance of one hundred five and no hnndredths (105.00) feet
to said northern line of 1d+h Street and the pnint of hegimning.

Being = portinn of Black 5R6, »s said hlock is shrwn on Brardman's Map
of Oskland, on file in the Office of the Cnunty Recorder of Alameda
County.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MO:  R=377-19-1

Citpof

0l 6 Qoo

RICHARD A. JAMESCN ')

{
STATE OF CALIFORMIA } . 0n.......@l f(L-llm 19?4‘12&&— ua:_' j&sﬁndm:y&:qhbhg;:ffo:rld

. County and Stete, persanslly appeared......). =2
county oF. £} Bt A known to me 1o be the

)

person. ... whose name.._..._._.‘.......L..'&.......__._...subs:ribed to the within instrament, ind ackpowledged pme that_, b, sdexecuted the same.
- - .

_____________ _ . _Hotury's Signature ...74.. A L d - SO

Revised 9-67

40




ATTACHMENT 5§

LEASE DOCUMENT
AUGUST 19, 1985 TO AUGUST 18, 1990
(Signed by Mr. Gupta as Tenant and Mr. Saberi as Landlord)
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LEASE
.+ 1. PARTIES. This Lease, cated, f{or raference purposes only,
' s "I ed ;"l" e
August __, 1985,, {s between ANDY SABERI ("Landlerd”) and SOM D. AND

. o .'“'_t ’HL“"
', LALITA GUPTA and PAWAN K, and KRISHNA GARG {"Tenant").

2. PREMISES. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby
leases from Landlord, for the term, at the rental, and upoen all of
the conditions set forth herein, that certain real property situated
in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, commonly kpown as 1230
14th Street, Oakland, Califernia. Said resl property is herein ‘
called the "Premises”. The Premises are leased in their "AS Is"
condition.

3. TERM. The term of this Lease shall be for five (5) years, com-
fﬁn;%* m.-.;.q_
mencing on August 19, 1985, 'ind ending on August 1%, 1990, unless

sooner terminated pursuant to this Lease.

4. RENT. Tenant shall pay to lLandlord as minimum monthly rent for
the Premises, without demand, deduction, abatenent or setoff as

follows:

$2,600 per month for Lthe first six months of the lease;
2L c\';L/-"'"'L.

33560 per month for the next six months of the lease;

$3,100 per month for the next 12 meonths;

S3,lOd'per month plus & ecost of living adjustment or 3 five percent

(5%) increase, whichever amount is greater, for thé-remaining term

of the leage with adjustment on an annual basia on the nnnxverﬂaig
et A
date of this lease. The udjuatment shall occur on August 17, 19877

L W R 4w R
August 19, 1988 and August 19, 1980 5aid inecrease shall apply to

a- - EXMIBIT &

- N fll Il G aEa I—l Il B B &G B B - = .!! L
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the prior adjusted rent paid in the mcnth preceding each adjustment
date.

?he minimum menthly rent provided for herein shall be
subject to adjustment at the commencement of the third year of the
term and each vear following the third year of the term, as follows:

The base for computing the adjustment is the Consumer Price
Index (All Items) of the San Francisco/Oakland, Califernia Area (All
Urban Consumers - CPI-U), published by the United States Department.
of Labor, Bureéu of Labor Statistics ("Index")}, which is published
for the month nearest the date of the commencement of the term, '
i.e., August, 19885 €“Eeginning Index"). If the Index published
nearest the adjustment date ("Adjustment Index") has increased over
the Beginning Index, the minimum rent for the following year’shall
be set by multiplying the minimum rent for the mcnth‘immediately
preceding the adjustment date by the percentage of increase of the
Adjustment Index over the Beginning Index, or the previous Adjust-
ment Index, whichever applies, and then comparing that amount with
an amount equal to five percent {5%) of the preceding month's rent
and determining which amount is greater, The greater amount will De
added to the prior rent and become the base rent for the following
year until the next adjustment date, For example:

| Second Year Rent - $3,100 - ‘
_ Soe LR ..‘2..
Assumed Beginning Index (August 1986) - 300
Assumed Adjustment Index (Augusc 1987) « 320

*
320/300 x 83,100 = $2,306.67
Five percent of prior bage remt = 58 x $3,100 = $155,
CP! increase of $206.67 is greater than 5% increase and

Will be increase for third yedr. Thizd year base rent will be

-la
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$3,306.67, 2nd this amount shall be the base rent for adjusiment at
the ccmmencenent of the fourth year ¢f the term.

In no case shall the minimum rent be less than the minimum
rent (as adjusted) for the immediately preceding Lease Year plus
five percent (5%). 1If the Index is changed so-that the base year

,Giffers from that used as of the month immediately preceding the

month in which the term commences, the Index shall be converted in
accordance with the conversion factor published by the United States
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, If the Index is
discontinued or revised during the term, such other government index.
or computation with which it is replaced shal% be used in order to
‘obtain substantially the same result as would be obtained if the

Index had not beeen discontinued or revised.

Rent shall be paid on or before the first day of each and
every calencdar month of the term of this Lease. If the commencement
date is not the first day of a month or if the Lease termination
date is not the last day of a month, the rent payable hereunder
shall be prorated on a daily basis at the then current -rate for the
f}actional renth during which this Lease commences and/or termi-
nates, 2nd the rent payable for the par:ial-.month following the
commencement date sbill be payable on the first day of the first

£ull calendar month of the term together with the regular monthly

rent due. .

Said rent shall be paid to Landlord in lawful money of the
United States of America, which shall be legal tené;r at the time of
payment, at Landlord's office, 1045 Airport Boulevard, South Saq
Francisco, California 94080, or such other addressé or person a3

Landlord may from time to timé designzte in writing,

-3a
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5. SECURITY DEPOSIT. Tenant has, contemporanecusly with the execy-

‘ ‘ ) WGJOQ-C‘C m ‘,\
.tion of this Lease, deposit with Landlord the sum of 84+688-8¢, 4.ou o. .

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Landlord. This sum shall
be held by Landlord as security for the faithful performance by
Tenant of all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Lease

by said Tenant to be kept and performed during the term hereof.,

6. USE., The premises shall be used and occupied only for a gaso-

L}

line station and grocery store,

Tehant shall not use or
perait the use of the Premises in any manner that will tend to cre-~

atg waste or = nuisance,

Tenant hereby accepts the Premises in their conditicn existing as of
the date of the possession hereunder, subject to all applicable
zoning, municipal, county and state 1aws,'ord§nances and regulations
geverning and regulaﬁ?ng the use of the Premises and accepts this
Leaseusubject ther;;ohand to all matters disclosed thereby and.by
any exhibits attached hereto. Tenant acknowledges that neitbe:

Ltandlord nor Landlord's agent has made any representation or warran-'

ty 2s to the suitability of the Premises for the copduct of Tenant's

business, nor as to the prior operaticn of any business at the

o

Premises.
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7. MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS AND ALTEANTIONS. Tenant, at Tenant's ex-

pense, shall keep in good eorder, cenditien and repair the Premisges
and every part thereof, including, withcut limiting the generality

of the foregoing, all plumbing, heating, air conditioning, walls,

B. ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS. ‘Tenant shall not, without Landlord's

prier written consent, make any alterations, improvements, additions
or repairs in, on, or about the Premises, except for work not ex-
ceeding 51,000,00 in cost and except for work specifically identi-
fied in paragraph 20 of this lease. . Before commencing any work

relation to alterations, improvements or additions affecting the

Premises, Tenant shall notify Landlord in writing of the expected
commencement date. Landlord shall have the right at any time to

post such notices as a reascnable to protect Landlord from mechan-

ic'e liens, materialmen's liens or cther liens. Tenant shall nct
Pfrmit'any mechanic'; Eiens or materialmen's liens to be levied,
agaiﬁst the Premises. All alterations, improvements or additions
which may be pade on’ the Premises shall become the property of Land-

lord and remain upon and be surrendered with the Premises at the
expiration of the term. Anything to the contrary notwithatanding,
Tenant's machinery, equipmenn'and trade fixtures, other than that

which s affixed to the Premines "so that ii cannot be removed with-

~5. .
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cut matérial damage to the Prémises, shall remain the property of
Tenant and may beremoved by Tenant. ©On the last day of the term
herecf, or on any sooner termination, Tenant shall surrender the
premises to landlord in good condition, broom clean, ordinary wear

and tear excepted,

g. INSURANbE. Tenant shall maintain, at tenant's sole cost and

expense fire insurance on the Premises in an amount equal at least

" 'to the replacement value of the Premises as of the date of the com-

mencement of this Lease. Said policy shall be kept in force and
maintained during the entire term of this Lease and shall list Land-
lord as an additional named insured. A copy of the certificate of
insurance shall be provided to Landlord within thirsty (30) days of

»

the commencement of this lease.

Tenant shall obtain and keep in force during the term of this Lease,
a policy of comprehensive publie liability insurance insurance in-
suring Landlord and Tenant against any liability arising out of the
ewnership, use, occupancy or maintenance of the Premise and all

areas appurtenant thereto. Such insurance shall be in an amount of

not less than $500,000 combined single limit, and shgll inelude

property damage coverage of not less than $100,000.

Tenant and Landlord waive any and all rights of recovery against the
other for.less of or damages to such waiving party Or its property

where such loss or damage {8 {nsurcd against under any {nsurance

pelicy in. force at the time of the loss or damage.
. r- .
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10. REAL PROPERTY TAMXES. fTenant shall pay'all real property taxes

applicable to the Premises. As used herein, the term "real property
tax” shall include any form of assessment, license, fee;srent tax,
“levy. penalety or tax impesed by any authority having the direct or
indirect power to tax as against any legal or equitable interest of
Landlord in the Premises or in the real property of which the
Premises are a part, as against Landlord's right to rent or other
income therefrom, or against Landlord's business of leasing the
Premises., Tenant shall pay any and all charges and fees which may
be imposed by the EPA or other similar governmental regulations or

avthorities.

11, PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES. Tenant shall pay prior to delinguency

all taxes 2ssessed against and levied upon trade fixtures, furnish-
ings, equipment and all other personal property of Tenant contained

in the Premises or elsewhere.

12. VUTILITIES. Tenant shall pay for all water, gas, heat, light,

power, telephone and other utilities and services supplied to thg
Premises together with any tax thereon, '
. el

13, ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLEASING. Tenant shall not voluntarily or by

operation of law assign, transfer, mortgage, sublet or otherwise
transfer or encumber all or any part of Tenant's interest in the
Lease or in the Premises without Landlord’'s prior written consent,
which Landlerd shall net unreasonably withﬁold. Any attempted as-

signment, -transfer, morItgage, publease or other transfer without

»
[ [

'"auch consent shall be void and constitute a breach of thig Lease.
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Any translier of any or all of Tenant's interest ip the Lease or th
Premises to 2ny corporation shall require Landlord's consent. . Re-
gardless of landlord's consent, no sibletiing or assignment shall
rele2zse Tenant of Tenant's obligation t pay the rent and to perforn
all other obligations to be performed by Tepant hereunder for the
term of this Lease. The acceptance of rent by Landlord from any
‘other person shall not be éeemed to be E waiver by Landlord of any

provision hereof.

14, CONDEMNATION. All awards for taking of any part of the Pre-

mises or any payment made under threati of the exercise of power ci
eminent éomain shall be the property of Landlord, whether made as
compensation f£or diminution of valuve of the leasehold or for the

taking ¢of the fee or as severance damages.

15. DEFAULTS: REMEDIES. Upon default by Tenant of any ©f the ternr

and conditions of this Lease, Landlord shall have the following
remedies. These remedies are not exclusive; they are cumulative in
additien to any'remedies now or lataer allowed by law.

Landlord ¢an gontinue this Lease in full force and effect,
and the Lease will continue in effect as long as Landlord does net
terminate Tenant:s right to possession, and Landlord shall have the
righé'tc collect the rent when due. During the peried Tenant is %n
default, -Landlord can enter the premises and rele; them, or apy par
of them, to third parties for Tenont's account., Tenant shall De

liable immediately to Landlord for all coste Landlord incurs in

reletting the premises, incrdﬁing, without limitation, brokers'

-2~




S

commissions, expenses of remodeling the premises required by the
reletting, and like costs, Reletting can be for a period shorter or
longer than the remain term of this Lease., Tenant shall pay to |
Landlord the rent due under this Lease on the dates the rent isg due,
less the rent landlord receives from any reletting. No act Landlord
allowed by this paragraph shall terminate this Lease unless Landlerd

notifies Tenant that Landlord elects to terminate this Lease.

Landlord can terminate Tenant's right to possession of the

.'premises at any time. No act by Landlord other than giving notice

to Tenant shall terminate this lease. Acts of maintenance, efforts
to relet the premises, or the appointment of a receiver on Land-
lord's request shall not constitute a termination of Tenant's rights

to possession., On termination, Landlord has the rightt to recover

‘from Tenant:

a. The worth, at the time of the award, of the unpaid
rent that had been earned at the time of terminaticn of this Leaser

b. The worth, at the time of the award, of the amount
by which the unpaid rent that would have been earned after the date
of termination of this lease until the time of award exceeds that
amount of the loss of rent that Tenant proves could have been rea-
spnébiy avoided: ‘ . N

c. The worth, at the time of the award, of the amount
by whiéﬁ the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time

of award exceeds the amount of the loes of rent that Tena2nt proves

could have been reasonably aveided; and,
d. Any other amount, and cours costs, necesgary to
compensate Landlord for all detriment proximately caused Dy Tenant's

i
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"The worth, at tﬁe tine of the award", as used in the sub-~
paragraphs a and b, is to be computed by allewing interest at the
rate of 10% per annum. “"The worth, at the time of the award", as
used in subparagraph c, is to be computed by discounting the amount
Tt the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Franeisco at

the tinme of the award, plus 1%.

16. LACK OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION. Tenmant agrees that Landlorxd has

provided no financial information or projections of any nature oOr .
ty?e'to Tenant with respect to any business cperations at the Pre-
mises at any time and Tenant is executing this ieaﬁe in reliance
upon Tenant's own opinion of the premises and the business to be
conducted thereon and without warranty or representation of any kind

by Landlord.

The invalidity of any provision of this Lease, as deter-
mined by a court of competent jurisdiction, shall in no way affect
the validity of anynpipgr provisien,

. Time is of‘the essence of this agreement, If any payment
is not made to Landlord by Tenant on or before the due date, the
parties agree that a 10% late charge shall be due and payable from

the Tenant to Landlerd, as additional rent.
ATticle and paragraph captjons are nrot part hercef,
This Lease contains all agreements of the parties with

respect to any matter mentioned‘Rerein. No prior agreement or

=10~ ¢t




understanding pertaining to any such matter shall be effective.
This Lease may be modified in writing only., signed by the parties in

interest at the time of medification.

“+
L]

No waiver by Landlerd of any provision hereof shall be
deemed a waiver of any other provision hereof or ¢of any subsequent
breach by Tenant of the same or any other provision.

. If Tenant holds over upon the expiration of the term hereof
with Landlord's consent, such holding over shall be on a month to
ponth tenancy at a rental in the amount of the last monthly rental
plus 25% plus all other charges pavable hereunder, and all other -
terms and conditions of this Lease shall remain the same.

¥o remedy or election hereunder shall be deemed exclusive,

but shall, wherever possible, be cummulative.

Each provisien of this Lease to e pe;fcrmed By Tenan‘t
shall be deemed to be a covenant and a condition.

In the event any litigation between the paréies te this
Lease with respect to £he Lease or the Premises, then the prevailing
party shall be entitled te his reasonable attorngy's fees as fixed

by the court.

8.  NOTICES. Whenever any notice of any kind is required to be

' ﬁade,or given under this Lease, then such notice shall be in writ-

ing, and either personally served or sent by United States Mail,

certified, addressed at the addresses set forth below, or such other

address as either party shall notify the other,

TO LANDLORD.at: 10485 Airpert Boulevard.
South San Frawncisce, CA 24080

~l]- R
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TO TENANT atv: The Premises

19. GROCERY STORE, CONVENIENCE STORE. If any portion of the

Premises shall be used as a grocery store, convenience store, snack
shop, food service or restaurant, then the following addition provi-
sions shall apply to this Lease.

2. Tenant agrees to pay to Landlerd, in lawful money of .
the Uniﬁed States of America, and without deduction or offset; as

additional percentage rental for the Premiseé, for each menth during

" the term of this lease, a sum equal to SIX PERCENT (6%) gross month-

1y sales. Said percentage rent shall apply if the portieon of the
premises used for such grocery store and/or convenience store re-

mains unchanged. In the event of any material change or expansion

" of the grocery store and/or convenience store, including, without

limitation, expansion to include the lubrication area of the pre-
mises, then on the first day of the first menth following the com-=
pletion or commencement of use of such expanded area, the additional

percentage rental for the Premises, for each month during the term

of this lease, shall be in a sun equal t¢o SEVEN PERCENT (75)‘pf the
gross monthly sales. -
B, The term “"gross sales" or "gross income" as used herein
shall be eonsidered to be eguivalent to the total Sales price to '
Tenant's customers of all goods and merchandize rendered on or off
the Premises and by means of transactions originating or otherwise

connected with or arising out:of Tenant's budiness conducted there-

=12~ ~
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on, whether for cash ¢r credt; it is further understood that the
"gross sales” or "gross income" shall also include all sales made on
or from the leased premises and all sales originating cndthe Pre-
‘‘mises, or from an agent or an employee of Tenant ©r any other person
working out of or f£rom the Premises; but without any duplication
said term “gross sales” or "gross income” shall not include sales of
gasoline or diesel products, mechanical sexvices on motor vehicles,
parts installed in moter vehicles by Tenant: the amount of all taxes

charged to the retail customer, including retail sales or use tax,

FTederal, retailer's excise tax, state, county or municipal tax:
amounts of any gredit resulting from a bona fide and routine trans-
fer of any merchandise from inventory of the premises to inventory
at one of Tenant's other business opéra:ions: sale of fixtures and

. eguipnent by the Tenant cut of the cordinary course of business:
amounts received in settlement of claims for loss or damage to heI-
chandise; the amount of any actual refunds for credits made by Ten-
ant for returned merchandise where the sale of said merchandise had
theretofore been inc¢luded in Tenant's gross sales,

c. Tenant shall keep separate and full, true and permanent
records and bocks of account in connection with the sales made of
services rendered by him in the Prenmises and Tenant furth agrees to
install and maintaggﬂﬁ cash register(s) and/or numbered sales books
in and upon the leased premises in which reczipts of every xind from
each Shd every sale made, or service rendered, in, upon or from the
Premises .shall be duly recorded and and Landlord, or it duly

avthorized representative or zgent, &t 2ll reasonable tines during

business hours, shall havé access to c.ch reccrds and accounts at




!
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auditing the same, together with the richt to examine all cash re-
gisters and/or numbered sales books installed in and upon the Pre-
mises and all records, tapes and registrations made by such regis-
ters or books. |
d. Within twenty (20) days after the end of each month
during the term hereof, Tenant hereby agrees to mail or deliver to
Landlord a statement, certified by Tenant or by cone of his respon-
sible employees, setting forth the gross sales made and gross re-
turns from services rendered by Tenant in and upon the Premises
during each month. Ceonmtemporaneously with each such statement, ,
Tenant hereby agrees to pay to Landlord all percentage rentals which
may be due for such month. |

e. That in the event Landleord is dissatisfied in any par-
ticular with any statement so made and rendered, as hereinabove
provided, Landlord shall have the right to have an audit made Dby any
competent accountant or auditor at Tenant's expense if Tenant's
accounts are in error more than one percent (1%} of all accoynt
books and reports of the Tenant in anywise pertaining to the busi-
ness of Tenant then being conducted in, upon or from the Premises.

20, VALIDITY OF PERMIT. The parties acknowledge that the

permit necessary for operation of a grocery or convenience store on

the premises is being considered and reviewed by local governmental:

.authorities including expansion to include the entire premises and

for the operation of any grocery or convenience stor'e business at

the premises and that compliance with 11l goveramentzl rules and

requlations will be required in order to permit further operation of

. ! 1
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cense, use permit or other authority necessary for the conduce of a
grocery steore or <aonvenience store on the premises is revoked, or
the existing use is as a grocery siore or convenience store is re~
voked or terminated, this lease shall nevertheless cOntinde on all
the terms and conditions hereof and the rent shall remain in full
force and effect in the same amount as set forth herein and Landlord
shall not be liable or responsible in any manner for the revocation
or-nénrenewal of such_licenses of permits. In the event of such
'févobatiOn or termination, no percentage rent shall be due and pay-
able by Tenant to Landlerd from the effective date of such revoca-
tion or termination. Llandlord shall have no responsibility or li-
ability in the event of any such revocation, t;kmination or rejec-
tion of any permit for the premises for operation of a grocery store
or convenience store, ,,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties axecuted this Lease the day

and date first above written,

LANDLORD: TENANT :

é&hmﬁﬁPgu4?f;a~ ~ kA
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ATTACHMENT 6

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS DOCUMENTATION
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e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

l L Precision  Environmental  Anghtical  laboratery
I August 31, 1993 PEL # 9308104
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Jeff
Re: Twenty two soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
| Grease analyses.
Project name: Sabek, Inc. Project location: 1230 1l4th St.
l Project number: 150A082693
Date sampled: Aug 25-26, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 27, 1993
l Date extracted: Aug 27-30, -1993 Date analyzed: Aug 27-30,1993
RESULTS:
l SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Oil &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
l DS-1 13 —— 7.0 17 21 72 -
Ds=2 2.0 - 5.3 8.9 12 31 -
DS=3 1.3 - N.D. 5.9 6.1 18 -
l DE-4 2.7 - 5.5 9.4 16 47 ——
DS-5 3.4 - - 5.9 11 18 61 -
D5-6 11 —_— 6.8 15 18 64 -
. s-1 67 1200 38 89 110 380 7700
5-2 2200 —— 1400 3200 3500 13000 -
8-3 530 - 400 760 830 3100 -
5-4 40 - 31 59 66 290 -
I S-5 1.4 -— N.D. 6.3 8.1 25 -—
5-6 1600 - 970 2300 2700 10000 -
S-7 11000 —— 6700 16000 18000 69000 -
l 5-8 18000 - 11000 26000 30000 110000 -
S5-9 6200 - 3700 8700 10000 37000 -
SP1-1,2,3,4%* 960 - 580 1400 1600 5900 - e
l SP1-5,6,7,8% 950 - 560 1400 1500 5700 —
5P2-1,2,3,4% 3500 ——— 2200 5100 5900 22000 -
spP2-5,6,7,8% 4800 - 2800 7100 8200 31000 -
VSPC-1 1.7 - N.D. 6.6 9.6 28 -
l VEW=-1 4800 - 2200 7000 8000 30000 -
VSW-2 21 - 150 290 330 1300 ——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Spiked Recovery 82.3% 94.1% 84.0% 85.2% 83.1% 92.2% ~---
Duplicate Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 93.6% 89.5% 90.6% 88.4% 98.7% -——-
I Detection 1limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030/ 3550/ 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F
' *Composited scil samples.
/@@ _____ ,
' ___-bavid Duong
Laboratory Director
I 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9662




(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

September 02, 1993

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff

Envircnmenial

Analytical  laboratory

PEL # 9308104

Re: Five soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel,

and Zinc analyses.
Project name: Sabek, Inc.
Project location: 1230 14th St.
Project number: 150A082693

Date sampled: Aug 25-26,1993

Date submitted: Aug 27, 1993

Date extracted: Aug 31,1993 Date analyzed: Aug 31, 1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
S5-1 N.D. 43 47 36 35
5-2 -— -—- N.D. -—- -—-
5-6 -—- - N.D. -—- -—
DS~-1 - -— 33 -—- -—-
DS-4 -— -— 11 -— ——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection
limit 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Method of
Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950
[ bl "
avid Duong
ahoratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA_ 95035 Tei: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analical  laboratory

August 31, 1993 PEL #: 9308104
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Jeff

Project name : Sabek, Inc. Project number: 150A082693
Project location: 1230 14th St.

Sample I.D.: S~-1

Date Sampled: Aug 25, 1993 Date Submitted: Aug 27, 1993
Date Analyzed: Aug 30, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

—————

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorocethane
Trichloroflucoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride .
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichlorcethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcoethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~Dichloroethane
Trichlorocethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2=Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorcbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

—— ——
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TANK TESTING RESULTS
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Data Chart for Tank System Tightness Test
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Nons of seation, ®c. - e tuver, Romoty File e, Manttolges Wk lanta? Maka ¥ bircwn
7. UNDERGROUND 3 - [P —
8. FILL-UP Torka to s e ~ Ouee Sty —— =
I ARRANGEMENTS Extrs procuct 18 1P O and A tank saster, How and who 10 rowide? Consider MO Lead.
Terminal oF Or GOMURSE
for once of Inauiry — .
l 9. CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICS,
Sfry Othd COMracion
|
10. OTHER
INFORMATION .
OR REMARKS
adarensl INGMaton on any Besie sbave. Otfecisls O DU 10 GF BCvIeS wivins Wetng &8 in prog: or d Wi o ohasrvers Dhieant durtng teet, S
for
11, TEST RESULTS T e O owakod on stacned to chars wth Fosolt e sokowss —©
Tank ibenOficmion Tigt Laskage iuricand Liwte T )
T ———
B ST TN A
< - e 1—oncc G PH.
—
12, SENSOR 13, This i & Covitty that Bvese tank systems ware tasted o the date(s} shown. Thoss ndicated &
=)=3) T s s
Date twh" ﬁvﬁG“JhLﬂbLb/ o i R
8L e F-1229 Tl Conncoror Gompety. o S
Sertal Ho. of Thormel P.0. Box 5058, Napa, CA 94581
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ATTACHMENT 8

MR. GUPTA'S OPERATION DOCUMENTS:

A. BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (BAAQMD)

NOTIFICATIONS OF VIOLATION
FINES AND SETTLEMENTS

B. REPAIR INVOICE -~ 5{,-@' LG f'?.,é Pl

C. LETTERS FROM PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTOR TO MR. GUPTA ON;
SPILL BY MR. GUPTA'S FACILITY AND REQUEST FOR CLEANUP
EQUIPMENT FAILURES NOTICE
CITY OF OAKLAND NOTICE TO ABATE -~ @a ‘,m A
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BAY AREA AIR'QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
839 BLLIS STREET, SANFRANGISCO, CA 94109 Gank
. 1. {#150771-6000, Ext. 262 or 263 :

NOTICE OF VIOLATION . 0495

1s3ueDTO:__ AMI el u,, DPEGONILAT]
ADORESS: L0 b st R ‘
R <12 S S g ¥ STATE;
: RS U PHONE: S {revo ) im0 g
Lo ~ " f .| -ON #Malling Address on F61 * . - Y ki L em

: OCCURHENCE L T O N o _:H 1. Y i “l. vt
! .-:EZHE: " e i . - : — s e, '
ADCRESS: - _ Lt e[y Sanie AS Abave* %

;._..’pm:...... R Yo . < 2P SR s s NN, T
: SOURCE: S~ NAME M T e Ly MANR b Y
. : - | eMiSSION PT: Ps NAME o T8t b By e ) o S0 Pf-.'!-' Jok

S, e kem =

DATE: i 1107, TME Y hRs e

wa '

A e S %1

L e

" -

«t

T

£ REG 2 RULE 1 SEC 301 LI REG 2 RULE 1 SEC 802
) _.No Authorlty to Construet,, .. | . . .:No Pemmit to Operate C ot getyg
CIREG 1 SEC BT i e ' O3 REQ 2RULE 1'SEE 967 % &4 Mo
~'H&SCODE- 41700 & 23t ' "vr ' 27 'Falyre To Meat.Permit Congitién * «f mre=?
. ‘PubliqNuisanee | -, .- - - Y | EEG BISVE?JSO‘I ca ‘II Yy sl oy
) «y=xcessve Vishle Emisslons ., ,.. ...,
CIRE@ssecsn Y REGBRULE 7 SEC d08 ¢ 01 23
u B 0?5?5?3'3“.9.4 W rveg CuPment Majnlenance - ongn

Cones 8 g’ g Y
CiReEG — - RULE SECTION M o --.a

.=

L -l
a

——hrman e, o e =

.-.f.' Detals: __Ci lev e 11, 24 ke VM e
.o -\ ‘ ‘:-', i A.-":'. 7 ;f
*+ "' RECIPIENT NAME: -

i }
g TR e, - R
P '

t

=.’h-
L. SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS NoT LA e e
" AN ADMISSION OF GUILT X &

™=

SIGNATURE

| —— WITHIN 10 DAYS, RETURN A COPY OF THIS NOTICE WITHAWRITTEN
L DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION YOU HAVE TAKEN
: TQ PREVENT CONTINUED OR RECURRENT VIOLATION. FURTHER

:.' S . QCCURRENCE OF THIS VIOLATION IS SUBRJECT YO SUBSTANTIAL PENALTY,
i YOUR RESPONS DORS NOT PRECLUDE FURTHER LEGAL ACTION, ,
., i

ISSUED BY; H )

. - - _ . ) . .

Nsps ZTC l
_ HRe MManen

. DATE: LT e TIME M il
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BAY AREA A... QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

N 535 ELLIS STREZT
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFGRNIA 84109
(415) 771-8000

D

You are charged with violation of the Bay Area Air Quality Management Distriet’s
Regulations. The California Stats Health and Safety Code (H&SC) specifies the
penalty for such violations can be either Criminal Prosecution (Misdemeanor) or
Civil Penalties under one of the following maximums:

H&SC42402:  $1,000 per day of violation
H&SC 42402.1:  $10,000 ner day of violation
H&SC42402.2:  $25,000 per day of violation

Upon notification of compliance with the Regulation cited, the District’s policyisto ~ * "

settle violations without the burden of litigation. After a review of this case, the
District has elected to treat

this as a Civil Penalties matter in accordance with
H&SC 42402 listed above.

If you wish to settle this violation on the basis of Civil Penalties, then the District
has authorized settlement according to the following procedure:

1. Provide proof in writing, if you have not already done
§0, that the violation has ceased.

2. Immediately remit payment of the settlement
penalty, in the amount listed on the enclosed Invoice,
with the remittance invoice COPY.

Conditional upon completion of iterns #1 and #2 above,
- @ standard release from further penalty will be provided,

Failure to resolve this issue may result in the filing of a civil action. If you have any

questions concerning this matter, please contact the Mutual Setilement
representative whose name appears on the enclosed invoice.

—--------'-f
_..'._‘

L i -~

. VN§ 00499
PSR BAY AREA AIR QUALITY ” ‘
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY >
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELLIS STREET A
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 INVOICE
{415) 771-6000 :

VNE 00499

O e Y D e

Humber: 231587

TO! AMI Petroleum (*u )
1230 14th Stree

Oakland, CA 94607

pirect inquiries to:

I ' Date: Qct 8, 1988

Thomasina O Mayfleld

(415) 928-8282 (415) 771-6000, Ext 129
G4 6451 violation Notice #00499, issued Jul 28, 1998
1230 14th Street For vioclation of Regulation EB«-7«305
Cakland, CA 94507
Date Item. _ Balance
I 080ct88 civil Penalty, $50.00 o 5 50,00
(PP 5

PAY THTS AMDUNT 53055055055535555535555355 § 50.00 €<<<<CLLCL

THIS INVOICE IS NOW DUE AND PAYABLE

o whgh

Failure to remit the above amount will result In your forfeiture
of thils settlement option, and this District may seek legal action,

-
l ..y,

ew== KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS ===




 JAN-1Z2-—S4 WED 1S :85® P.D.f. - Comeuater SOS P.11
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BAY AREA AIR WUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELL!S STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109
(415) 7T71-6000

oct 28, 1888

AMT Patroleum
1230 14th Straer
Qakland, Ca 94507

ATTN: Som Gupta

RE: Settlement of Holice of Violation Number 499

Receipt of payment for Involice Numeer 23157, in the amount

0f § 50 ag settlement In full of the above references matter
is hereby acknowledaged, This gettlement shall not constituge
an admission of violative conduct nor shall any sueh
admlission be inferred ir any administrative proceeding.

The District reserve$ the right to rely upon the alleged
vielatlon in connection with sny anplication for a varlance,
vermit revocatlion or abatement qrder hefore the Hearing Board
0f the District, Additional viclations of this District’s
Reanlations mav result jn increased penaltles.

Accordingly, AMI PRETROULRUX, and snv assocliated

emoloyees, aqents, officers or representatives, are hereby
released and discharned £rom sny and all claims for givil
penalties connected with the incident descrived in Bay Area
Alr Quality Management District Notice of Violation Number 499,
issued Jul 28, 1938, which allegedly took place at

Oakland, Callfornia,

Thank you £or your cooperation snd courtesy in bringing this
matter t0 a ¢lose.

Yery truly yours,

Janet Glasqgow .. ,
Senlor Fnforcement Suecialist
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NCAIF NCRA LEW
Air Quanly ingpactar i

BAY AREA AR

QUALITY MANAG
§39 Eliis Street, EMENT DISTRICT

San Franciseo, Calir. 94109 « 2718000

AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
) ELLIS STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
{418) 771-6000, Ext, 262 or 263

OF VIOLATION _ no. 1940

Coo o At

:ﬂt t':jl“"".lil\

Qe@aCNs ]

K- repa!

: ..;.\__ o~
T ’_.‘,. R r—— STETE T g v S
.} et ot ' -

dress on F&i .

[ -
- ,
(0 Same As Above

\ rdl oy

: NAME i liic ® :

. NAME el 0 Y e

BN A TME "% HRS

SEC-201 EJ REG 2'RULEY- SEQ-302 ~=sormaimnomare e e

Censtrust B No Permit to Operate

P L L P IR .»‘-E Bﬁﬁz.aULE 1 SEC 307 el et cr ol

1700 ... Failure To Meet Permit Conditlon

] . CIREG 8 SEC 301 | )

o T dﬁxce..shre Visible Emissions
RECGI 8 RULE 7 SEC 305

1 buming . Equlpmant Maimenanca .

__RULE ;-'__'___sec‘nou CO0E L]

. RULE SECTION - coog[ |

-

R ARR SRR D e

CE 1S NOT oy e
;UlLT x ; ."“ if‘\ LT PR . -‘ W

Eme

~ WITHIN 10 DAYS, RETURN A COPY OF TH!IS NOTICE WITH AWRITTEN
RIFTION OF THE IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION YOU HAVE TAKEN
"REVENT CONTINUED OR RECURRENT VIOLATION, Ny

| RESPONSE DOES NOT PRECLUDE FURTHER LEGAL ACTION,

e—

1/ )  INSP# i
IR ™ME HRS () MARED

PLEASE PRESS HARD

Continued On Reverse
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in
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E WARNING

is,  Use of this deviea 18 pmhllbm
Ey - 2uthorized removal of tHis use afthis Epmen:
- will constitute & siolation e @ lsw punish

[ madrmum ovit fine o 1000 per day er a ma:dnur‘l
. <riminal Fne of S5O0 per “day and/or six months i jatl

;  1declare under pengiﬁ: ol.p: PEHury that the duvice tagged
. Was not used, ner,) 2 tag remaved, untl] the rcqr.ircd
£ TOpals ware effedtedd afid the districy notified,

= Repaired by Title

e " (Ploate print)
.:; Signatura 11

£ Date ‘ Mma
A Total!zcr’ﬁ&?dl?b t Time of Repair.

Hm‘%

Eﬁg&ﬂ U ING THIS DEVICE Telephone your 1ocal alr
lligrrcon ol district at,

2 made to the & ezzle body you must no!‘fy
.+ the County Department ok, e.lghts and Measures,

88244

#ate law and unm-

Er:e ’ Ser. #
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BAY AREA A GUALITY ~
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELL!S STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109
(415) 771-6000

Violation Settlement

You are charged with violation of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s
Regulations. The California State Health and Safety Code (H&SC) specifies the
penalty for such violations can be either Criminal Prosecution (Misdemeanor) or
Civil Penalties under one of the following maximurms: R

H&SC42402:  $1,000 per day of violation
H&SC42402.1:  $10,000 per day of violation . _
H&SC42402.2:  $25,000 per day of violation SRR

\'f
Upon notification of compliance with the Regulation cited, the District’s policy is to
settle violations without the burden of litigation. After a review of this case, the

District has elected to treat this as a Civil Penalties matter in accordance with
H&SC 42402 listed above,

If you wish to settle this violation on the basis of Civil Penalties, then the District
has authorized settlement according to the following procedure:

1. Provide proof in writing, if you have not already done
so, that the violation has ceased. ‘

Immediately remit payment of the settlement

penalty, in the amount listed on the enclosed invoice,
with the remittance invoice copy.

Conditional upon completion of items #1 and #2 above,
& standg_rd release from further penalty will be provided,

Failure {0 resolve this issue may result in the filing of a civil action. If you have any
questions concerning this matter, please contact the Mutual  Settlement
Tepresentative whose name appears on the enclosed invoice.

- e .
[ ]
- - h £
e g
|
]
.
N
- ' .
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BAY AREA / 3 QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELLIS STREET
siia FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84108 INVOQICHE
(418) 7718000

Mamber: 28254

Date: Mar 14, 1989

Ta: AMT Prtroleum ;H-L‘
1230 14ch Street
Qakland, CA 94407

-

Pirect fnquirtes to:

Srharon L Jackson
{415) 928~-5282 (418) 7731~6000, Ext 304

-------‘-mﬂ---‘-tt-ﬂﬂ-nﬂq-ln--h'll'l--&--l!t-------nb------n-ll-Q-----*--*-----ﬂ---ﬁ--t-q

G¥ 6451 Viala;ion Noticg 201940, {ssyed Jan 26, 14949
1230 14tn Street

Far vielation of Reanlation 8=7-30%
Qakland, CA 948¢7

Date Item

W e i gk iy ay

Balance

L A L T 1§

144ar89 Civii Penalty, $57.00 s « 00
o 7333 '

ONTE = - 1@.—-!?

l-t------n---u--o---m——-----u-‘-«-q-—--—-q--—u-------q

FAY THIS AMOUNT SOREPOBIBIISEEISIISSIINNLS § 67,00 <<

THIS INVOICE IS NOW DUE AND PAYARLE

Fallure to remit the avove ameunt wil) result in your forfeiture
cf this settlemant option, and thig Ristrict may seek leaal ac¢tion.

==~e= KETEP THIS COPY Fnp YOUR RECOKDS ===
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V/ME 1940
s A A r\

P55 BAY AREA rurc QUALITY

717 N MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

L, wseelus steer |

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIEORNIA 84108
parxl (415)771-8000

Mar 29, 1989

AMT Petroleum
1230 14th Street
fDakland, CaA 94407

ATTH: Sonm Gusta

RE: Settlement of Notice of Vielatsien Mimber 1940

Receipt of rFaymant for Invoice Numper 28250; In the amount
0f 8 67 ag shttlement in ful] of the a

{5 berehy acknowledged, Tnis settlement sh

The District reserves the rignt to rely upon the sllegeqd
vielation in cannection with any application feor a variance,
Permit revocation or abatement order beftore the Hearing Roard
Of the NDistrict, aAdditional violations of this District s
Requlations may result {n Iincreased penaltieg,

dccordingly, AuY PETROLEUM, and any assoclated

employees, agents, officers or reoresentatives, are hereby
released ang dlscharaed fron any and all claims for eivi)
Renalties connected with the incident 4

Alr Quality Management District Wotice of Violation Number 1940,

issued van 26, 1989, which allegedly took place at
Caklang, Callfornia,

Thank ven for Your cooperation and courtesy in bringing this
matfter to a Close,

Very truly vyours,

Janer Glasgow

Senior Enforcement Spectalist

Enforcement Divisieon
REL({4/8/38)
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" BAY AREA AIR GUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
030 ELLIS STREET # SAN FRANCISCO, CA 04109
(415) 771-6000, Ext1. 262 o 263

@d s

NOTICE OF VIOLATION No. 10667

X

L
)
@

L e o m

1
§

PUANT ! GOF ! Tl [ PAGE GHID ;
N :
l MAILING ADDRESS b
_ IBSUED 10:,_{ K= % JuAL le i bt rien Clsrp :
l ADDRESS: ‘_ -.-f‘ Sy e W
3 gZaran : OA
gs? Cyag o e (' hr 7 .~ STATE
] DFFENSE
' . {1 PUBLIC NUISANCE LI REG 2 AULE 1 GEC 207
REG 1 SEC 301 FAILURE TO MEET PERMIT CONDITION
HAS COOE - 41700 O reac ssec 201
l [J REQ 2 RULE ¢ BEC 301 PROHIBITED OPEN BURNING
NO AUTHORITY TOQ CONSTRUCT O recesEcor
[J REG 2 RULE 1 BEC 202 EXCESSIVE VISIBLE EMISSIONS
NQ PERMIT TO OPERATE [J REG @ AULE 7 SEC 206 :
l PROMHIDITICN OF USE
sz =, __RULE.__ ] _BECTION . =05,
I, § Y Y s%ﬁ__w . sacy dl:#g,sm._____' -
I LOCATION OF VIOLATION \
SOURCE Crr Sk iy s#
EMISSION POINT . T : 2 Py
I ON (DATE) =kE P TME AT Wma.
NAME
STREET ADDRESS I sAMEAS ABOVE |
l | CiTY 2P 3
[
RECIPIENT. NAME _P;g eMAANVY ST i 3
' ) wne - 7\ ?
WEISTEST i Veaard e agdle
AN ADMBSSION GF OLRT \,’ > \?ﬁﬁ T T

B2 WITHIN 10 DAYS, RETURN A COPY OF THIS NOTICE WITH A . 3
WRITTENDESCRIPTION OF THE CORRECTIVE ACTION YOU HAVE TAKEN Co
1O PREVENT CONTINUED OR RECURRENT VIOLATION. YOUR |
. REGPONSE DOES NOT PRECLUDE FURTHER LECAL ACTION.

. :

~1 4 -~

IESUED BY: LAY INSP # 214, |

DATE ) T HRS, Omaen) |
. ' PLEASE PRESS HARD '




BAY AHEA ~IR QUALITY MANH»‘EMENT DISTRICT
' 939ELLISSTREET « SANFRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108  (415) 774-6000
VAPOR RECOVERY INSPECT ION SHEET

e

smnou i f] M ADORESS__« = ik, 2 G iz T )
l cITY Wi kBl ZP_“e ™ CONTAGT. = INSP#__ misn
TME_ - PHONE ( Y e #MINOR___=:
l NUMBER OF NOZZLES (GASOLINE).___&_  SYSTEM TVPE_ ety (6 #TAGGED 75
(DIESEL) | VN
l SIGNS POSTED? vss_i. NO (POST WITHIN 7 DAYS) DATE it S
e NOZZLE ) 1. . |-
l e, NUMBER | - P . - 1 ¢
NOZZLE | 1
. TYPE Pl J ——— B
l " GAS [.. - )
ll GRADE | &, jx Tl U b (ol &
l NOZZLE 1. NOZZLE TYPE ..ovvinnnns
2. COAXIAL/DUAL PORT ...... L
I (indicate by “C" or "D™)
3, FLOW LIMITER ........... .
l: 4 FACESEAL............... /
5. BELLOWS................
l 6. RING, RIVET, SPRING ...... 5 b
N &
7 SWIVELS ....couv.aeee .. Wic e
I Multipiane whers applicable) — y
HOSE 8 SWIVEL ................. N : Z
(w/stops where spphicabie) ' - ‘ P4 B o
. OVERHEAD RETRACTOR.... {vh L e LY ';*J“”‘a -
. - g.)«bm(
10. FLAT, TORN, KINKED . ..., ,. & e . <
4-'\
11, PRESSURE DROP ......... Vi Vb ——H Aogndi] br | Btraalt,
12. VACUUM DEVICE.......... g 1 rf)
] -~
13. PROCESSOR OPERATIONAL . | (__" il
14. TAG NUMBER.............
PHASE ! '
i ® 2P0INT I COMMAL 0 PARKER AN
- IN COMPLIANCE? YESOY NO .
. TANK SIZE; Gal. UL GalR —_ _@al PUL Co
REMARKS: !

o - - -—mm gm0
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u{' llﬁlhm ..a:u*

|

Seal »2

= 1S a2
i 5Ll SIREET =

Some Lttt &

"SAN'FRANCISCO, GALTFORNIA 94109  «
VAPOR RECOVERY INSPECTION SHEET

S0o=

F.1a,

(415) 771-6000

L_I:"_:I'I E2uie, ADDRESS__ .. Cy - Ist"'u_"':]- BH__ i) ]
ANl 2P__Seli 0T CONTACT i 1. (“-ugjé"- iNspg__ - Tl
iI____..____ PHONE ( ) SoF - “‘;ﬁa AMINOR___ 2
E36ascLUNg S SYSTEMTYPE__E2 by c._t.:, — | #1GGED__ |
(DIESEL) yng__ Ky
YIS NO(POST WITHIN 7 DAYS) pATE T P9
NOZZLE . | -
NUMBER | | | 12 a4 L RE
NOZZLE || o
TYPE (PR s M - ] e iy
GAS T -
GRADE [t~ M0 2L L LN =T
ETHE, oL,
LTULPORT ... >
b3S 0"
LLATIR ...........
h i
-
Mo P
MET, SPRING ......
S,
ot ar» appﬂcable)

mamcron.... M

IRV FINKED

RINOP.......,.

TLEVIZE .........

S{F ¢ PERATIONAL .

32 P

Nod COAXIAL [J PARKER HANNIFIN
Ll kHC ? YESQ NOH

_____ Gal UL __-__ GaR _.._....Gal PUL

in7diys) ¢
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1S F.D.om. S Comeuter SO0 F".am?

f'\

DABEK, INCORPORA’ U1ED

SABEK, INC,
1045 Airport Blvg.
South San Franclsco, CA §4080
Phona No. (415) 538.3088

Dacember 12, 1985

CERTIFIED MAIL

e e e L1}

Messrs, Som Gupta and
- Pagl Garg '

1230 14th Streer

Oakland, CA 94607

Gentlemen:

It has been brought to Wy attention that the Oakland Fire
Department was called on the evening of December 11, 1985 to the

service station located at 1230 lath Street in Oakland. The prob«
lem was an apparent lesk or apill of gasoline.

According to the terms and conditions of your lease with

SABEK, INC,, you are respousible for all maintenance and repairs
both and bolow ground.

Please take care of this matter promptly,

Yours truly,

AWDY SABERI ,




= P.ao
#4 WED 14:S6& P.D.A. - Comeuter SOS  F.®8
TAaMH—1 =2 -5 -

”~ | A~

.

ABEK, INCORPORATED

SABEK, INC.
1045 Airport Bivg,
South San Francisco, CA 84080
Phone No, {418} 588-3088

December L9, 1485

Sem D, Gupta, Lafita Gupta and
Krishna Garg

1230 l4th Streq:
Qakland, CA 94607

Re 7 Texaco Station
1230 14¢h Streat
Oakland, cA sasgg

Gaentlemen:

With reference to our telephona conversation, this is to cone
firm that we Just found out ethar the vapor Tecovery on one of your

£o notify you that we cannot drop gasoline in that t
has been repaired. By law you ara re

tlon of the cank to Pollution Cautrel,

For the next threa woeks we ghall

out charging you exera $o 23 te allow you to fix che cank in question,
If after three weeks the cank hes not bean fixed, wa shall charge
you an addirional 825,00 per delivery for short loads.

bring yvou short loads withe

' Sincc;eiy, bﬂ’
* ' -"‘ A‘{ :
A .f/ 4 7 /
o ,f”}-*" Bt PR w.
. ’ [
ANDY' SABERY

lnad
NOTE: The short/shall only be dropped {n the tank

that the vapor
recovery is working and no delivery shall

be made to the tank

that the vapor recovery is not working;,:fj(:_-;

-

L
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ABFEI INCORPORALED

SABEK, INC.
1045 Airpart 8lvd,
South San Francisco, CA 94080 '
Phone No. {415) 588.3088 |

February 21, 1988

Som D, & Lalita Gupta and
Pawan K, and Krishns Carg
Qakland Texaco Statien
1230 lith Street

Oakland, CA

Cenmtlemen:

On February 19, 1986, my driver notdfied me that the cap and
top part to the underground vapory recovery tube was not festened
properly on the wnlcaded tank, The rain was getting into the tank

because of this problem. The driver notified your sttendant on
duty abour this.

Thursday, Februsry 20, 1985 you called to notify me that there

was 10 inches of water in the unleaded tank and you claim it wvas
delivered by us, .

This letter is to put you on notice thac your water problem ix
due to your own negligence.

This i1s also to notify you that mo more'unleaded gasoline can
be delivered by Sabek until the toral vapor recovery system {s

checked out by the Bay Area Air Quality Management Districe,

My office will contoct Air Qualicy Management about this
matter.,

ANDY SABERI
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" W JABEK, INCORPORATED
PETROLEUM MARKETING
. 104% Asepore Bolevard
" , South San Frandisco, CA wlos
I ‘ . {415) 388 3088
oy

Feb, 24, 1939

4
Mr. Som Gupta

Oakland Gas & Mini Mart
1230-14th Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Re: 1230 = l4th Street, Oakland i

Dear Mf.'Gupta:

Please find enclosed copy of the letter of the City of
Oekland which is self explanatory, PFor your contracth of
lease, you have to keap cleun the promiscs at all times.

Please take care of tili.s mattor immediately.

Very truly yours,

ANDY SABERI

Encl. : Letter of the City of
Oakland, dtd, 2/22/89.
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QCFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT » (417 CLAY §7

Gy ’ DATE
Vi Sidee, A

/%”,%; .
fﬁ,jm;(,; 5@ FANIC/sEo /é };nca TO_ABATE

Dear Owner:

The property located at ﬁ j/’ ‘/4!;2'% z”Zf » Oakland California, was‘

observed on _ 2 ~F2 » by a Flousing Tnspector to be in violation of
lSec. H-304 or H-304(a] OHC, 1.e.:

1) . The vacant building is unsecured, affording ingress to unauthorized
_persons, Section H-304.
2} The parcel is overgrown with weeds, rank growth, etc., or is Tittered
with garbage, trash, rubbish or debris. Section H-304(a).
Sections H-304 and H-304(a) OHC state in part (paraphrased): Any building which
becomes unsecure or open to unauthorized ingress shall be ordered secured by the
issuance of a Notice to Abate. Any parcel which contains weeds, rank grawth, rubbish,
garbage or debris shall be ordered cleaned by a Notice to Abate. Any such byilding
which remains unsecured or any such parcel which remains uncleaned after a perfod of
ten (10) days from the issuance of said Notice to Abate shall then be ordered secured
or cleaned by any appropriate means upon written notice of the Housing Division 0fficial.

IThis letter constitutes your official notice to abate this violation, to wit: The
structure being open to unauthorized ingress or the parcel being littered with weeds,
Irank growth, garbage, rubbish, debris, scrap material or recyclables,

Failure to secure this structure or to clean this parcel within ten (10) days of this
Notice shall result in the City of Oakland having the structure secured or the parcel
Teaned and the owner of record being billed for all incurred charges. In additign
o these charges, there will be an added $ 250, 47 Administrative Fee tp cover
the City of Oakland's costs. Approximate charges $.5577, /%7  to $_%Q_ﬁd_?

ection H-307 OHC stipulates that all charges not paid within five (5) days' netice
shall be secured by the recording of a Tien filed with the Alameda County Recorder’s
pffice. Therefore, to forestall any further action by this Department, you are

hdyised to‘é\:opeﬂ seture the structure or clean the parcel immediately. Thursday,
dC&é E /ff ., 3t 2:30 p.m. has been set as the time for you to appear

f you wish to dppeat the conditions of this notice. If you wish to file a written
hppeal, you may do so by requesting the propeyp fo ms. Lf you bave,any qugstions in
this regard, please call Housing Inspector Eﬁ?&zﬁéquggééf ;éé;zé%@hiégiat 273-3381,
fonday through Friday, 8-9 a.m. or 3:30-4:307p.n.

cc: Interested Parties Sincerely,
HDtﬁ.}NG CONSERVATION DIVISION
7

/’J /. 3
( 4 0 f/c{ (ﬂ/@g?/ﬁg[.' For
c: - HAAB . il LA At ..15/?;_’ ' %ﬁ? .
Housing Inspector (" Supbrvising Housing Inspector |




